## **Senate Resolution No. 1749**

## By Senator Berger

1-27

1	A RESOLUTION congratulating and commending the members of the
2	Buhler High School girls golf
3	team for their outstanding performance at the 2019 Girls State Golf Tournament.
5	Tournament.
6	WHEREAS, The 2019 Buhler High School girls golf team roster includes
7	Rylie Cannon, Callie Cooper, Haley Engelland, Kate McPherson,
8	Haley Miller, and Lauren Specht; and
9	WHEREAS, The 2019 Buhler Crusaders girls golf team is staffed by
0	head coach Brennan Torgerson and assistant coaches Sam Pahls and
11	Kyle Sides; and
2	WHEREAS, On October 21 and 22, 2019, the Buhler High School girls
3	golf team competed in the Girls State Golf Tournament and captured
4	the 2019 Girls State Championship title with a score of 755; and
5	WHEREAS, This title marks Buhler's 3 <sup>rd</sup> girls golf state championship
6	title since 2011, contributing to Buhler history as the school's 50 <sup>th</sup>
7	overall state championship title; and
8	WHEREAS, Haley Miller was named the state runner-up and Lauren
9	Specht placed 8 <sup>th</sup> individually; and
20	WHEREAS, On the road to the state championship, the team was also
21	named Ark Valley Chisholm Trail League and Regional champions:
22	and
23	WHEREAS, All six of the girls began playing high school golf no more
24	than two years ago, proving the efforts of their hard work and
25	dedication; and
26	WHEREAS, These athletic accomplishments are the product of hard
27	work, dedication and teamwork that high school sports teach young
28	Kansans: Now, therefore,
29	Be it resolved by the Senate of the State of Kansas: That we congratulate
30	and commend the members of the Buhler High School girls golf team
31	for their outstanding performance at the 2019 Girls State Gold
32	Tournament; and
3	Be it further resolved: That the Secretary of the Senate shall send three
34	enrolled copies of this resolution to Senator Berger.